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Congratulations on your purchase of an  Toast 
The  Toast  incorporates a special integrated
circuit which gives you consistent and repeatable toasting performance.
This means that you can expect your toast to be just the way you like it
slice after slice and day after. day.

When using your toaster, basic safety precautions should always be followed,
including the following:

! READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE.

! Do not touch hot surfaces. Metal parts can become hot. Use handles or knobs.
All chrome surfaces become extremely hot.

! To protect against electrical hazards, do not immerse cord, plug or toaster
in water or other liquids.

! This appliance should not be used by young children or incapacitated persons.
Supervise older children closely.

! Do not insert fingers or metallic utensils into slots when toaster is plugged in.

! Do not operate toaster near flammable materials such as curtains, wall fabric,
etc., to prevent fire.

! Do not insert utensils or foil-covered or oversized foods in toaster as they may
involve a risk of fire or electric shock.

! Do. not pull, twist or otherwise abuse cord.

! Clean out accumulated crumbs frequently to avoid risk of fire or toaster
malfunction. Unplug when not in use and before cleaning.

! SPECIAL NOTE: Do not use foods that will drip coatings or fillings when heated.
Such accumulations inside the toaster create unsanitary conditions and the
possibility of fire or toaster malfunction.

! Return appliance to nearest Sunbeam Appliance Authorized Service Center
for examination, repair or electrical or mechanical adjustment.



! Do not operate any electrical appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after
the appliance malfunctions or has been dropped or damaged in any manner.

! Take care never to let a power cord hang over the edge of a table or counter top
(where it can be accidentally pulled) or touch any hot surface.

! Do not use outdoors or for commercial purposes.
! Never operate any appliance on top of a non-heat-resistant or flammable surface.
! Never leave appliance unattended when in use.
! Do not place an appliance on or near a hot gas stove flame or electric element,

in a heated oven or microwave oven.
! Use this appliance only for its intended use as described in this manual.

Do not use attachments that are not recommended by manufacturer;
they may cause injury.

THIS UNIT Is FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY
A short power-supply cord is provided to reduce the risk of becoming entangled in
or tripping over a longer cord. Extension cords may be used if care is exercised in
their use. If an extension cord is used, the marked electrical rating of the extension
cord should be at least as great as the electrical rating of the appliance. The cord
should be arranged so that it will not drape over the countertop or table top where
it can be pulled on by children or tripped over unintentionally.

FOR PRODUCTS PURCHASED IN THE U.S. AND CANADA ONLY
To reduce the risk of electrical shock, this appliance has a polarized plug
(one blade is wider than the   other). As a safety feature, this plug will fit in
a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully into the outlet,
reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician.
Do not attempt to defeat this safety feature.



KNOW YOUR OSTER  TOASTER
A. Wide Bread Slots (1.3 inches) F. Food Select Knob (Some Models Only)

B. Self-Adjusting Bread Guides          G. Cord Storage (on bottom)

C. Stop Button (See Page 5 for Instructions)                                   H. Cool Touch Exterior

D. Bread Carriage Lever           I. Pull-Out Crumb Tray

E. Light/Dark Selector



FEATURES
This toaster is  equipped with many safety and convenience features to give you
optimum performance.
A. Extra wide slots allow toasting of homemade bread, bagels, English muffins  and pastries
B. Self-adjusting bread guides automatically adjust to bread thickness,

from thin-sliced bread to thick-sliced bagels or English muffins.
C. Stop button to cancel toasting process.
D. Bread carriage lever is pressed to begin toasting.
E. Light/dark selector lets you set the toast darkness you want.
F The Food Select knob adjusts toasting time based on the type of bread being toasted.

Leave the level of darkness just as you want it and “Food Select” will adjust the toasting
for you. (Some Models Only)

G. Cord storage allows you to store extra cord under the toaster and out of the way.
H. Cool touch exterior protects against accidental contact with most hot parts.
I. Pull-out, dishwasher-safe crumb tray for safe, easy cleaning.

ATTENTION: Install crumb tray before use to ensure proper toasting.
J. Viewing Window (Some Models Only)

USING YOUR TOASTER
! BEFORE USE remove any stickers and wipe the body of your toaster with a damp cloth.
! Ensure that before plugging the toaster into the outlet, the bread carriage lever is in

the uppermost position.
! Plug cord in 120/127 volt, 60 HZ AC outlet. Position toaster at least three inches away

from wall or rear of counter.
! Let the first toasting process take place without inserting any bread to preheat the

new elements and burn off any dust which may have accumulated during storage.
! Select the desired level of darkness by sliding the light/dark selector on the side panel

of the toaster to the right for darker toast and to the left for lighter toast. Your selection
should vary based on the moisture content, thickness of bread, whether fresh or frozen
and your darkness preference.

. Select Bread/Pastry, Bagel, or English Muffin using the Food Select knob.
The Food Select feature adjusts the light/dark range for the food type selected.
This provides similar levels of toast darkness across all food types. (Some Models Only)

! Next, place bread in slot and depress bread carnage lever downwards until it locks.
Carriage lever will not stay down if toaster is not plugged in. The self-adjusting bread
guides will automatically center the bread for even browning.



! After the desired level of darkness has been reached, the bread will pop up automatically
and is ready for removal from the slots. The bread carriage lever will return to its
uppermost position and disconnect the elements, ready for the next toasting.

! To rkmove jammed toast, unplug toaster and remove bread once toaster has cooled
down. Never insert fingers or metallic utensils into slots.

DO NOT WRAP THE CORD AROUND THE MAIN BODY
OF APPLIANCE DURING OR AFTER USE.

USEFUL HINTS
! If you wish to cancel the toasting process, push the stop button (see Diagram on page 4

for button location). Heating is automatically stopped and the toast will pop up.
! Most types of breads and pastries can be toasted such as bagels, tea cakes, thick sliced

breads, English muffins, waffles, etc. Slices should not, however, be so thick as to
cause burning or jamming in the bread slots.

! When toasting two or more slices at a time it is recommended that they be of equal size
and freshness in order to ensure even toasting on both pieces.

! When toasting 2 slices of bread, for optimal performance, place one slice in the center
of each side.

! When toasting one slice of bread, for optimal performance, place slice in center
of either slot.

! This toaster has been designed for optimum toast balance. Some elements on the inside
of the toaster may glow brighter than others when in use. This is part of the normal
operation of the toaster.

CARE  and Cleaning 
! After use and before cleaning, unplug wall plug and wait for toaster to cool.
! Wipe the outside of toaster with a damp cloth and dry with another cloth or paper towel.

DO NOT USE ABRASIVE CLEANERS.
! To avoid damage to toaster heating elements, DO NOT use any pointed or sharp articles

for cleaning the inside of the toaster.
! ATTENTION: Be sure crumb tray is in place before use to insure proper toasting.

Empty the crumb tray frequently. Crumbs will accumulate in the crumb tray and could
catch fire if not emptied periodically. When the toaster has cooled down completely,
tap the sides of the toaster lightly to dislodge any crumbs caught in the toaster chamber
and pull  out the crumb tray. (See Page 4 for crumb tray  location). Empty the tray
and replace it in the toaster.



1 -YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY
Sunbeam Products Inc. warrants to the original purchaser, subject to the limitations and exclusions
set forth below, that this product shall be free, in all material respects, of mechanical and electrical
defects in material and workmanship from the date of purchase for one year. This warranty does not
cover normal wear of parts or damage resulting from any of the following: negligent use or misuse
of the product, use on improper voltage or current, use contrary to operating instructions or
disassembly, repair or alteration by any person other than an authorized service center.
Our obligation hereunder is limited to repair or replacement with a new or refurbished unit of the
same or a similar model of as good or better quality, at manufacturers option, of the product during
the warranty period, provided that the product, along with the model number and original dated
proof of purchase, is sent postage prepaid, directly to the following address:

For products purchased in the United States:
SUNBEAM APPLIANCE SERVICE STATION

Attention: Service Department
95 W. L. Runnels Industrial Drive

Hattiesburg, MS 39401
For products purchased in Canada:

SUNBEAM APPLIANCE SERVICE STATION (KND)
Attention: Service Department

5975 Falbourne Street
Mississauga, ON L5R 3V8

Do not return this product to the place of purchase or to the manufacturer; doing so may delay the
processing of your warranty claim.
Answers to questions regarding this warranty or for your nearest authorized service location may be
obtained by calling toll-free l-800-597-5978 or by writing to Sunbeam - Consumer Affairs, at P.O.
Box 948389, Maitland, FL 32794-8389. Answers to questions regarding this warranty or for your
nearest Canadian authorized service location may be obtained by calling toll-free in Canada
l-800-667-8623. For warranty information or for an authorized service location outside of the
United States and Canada, please see the warranty service card inserted in the product packaging.

DISCLAIMER
Product repair or replacement as provided under this warranty is your exclusive remedy.
SUNBEAM PRODUCTS, INC. SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES FOR BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED
WARRANTY ON THIS PRODUCT OR ANY PART THEREOF. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT
PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, SUNBEAM PRODUCTS, INC. DISCLAIMS ANY
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE OF THIS PRODUCT OR ANY PART THEREOF. Some states and provinces
do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, or allow
limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitations or exclusions
may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have
other rights, which vary from State to State or Province to Province.



Nous vous fél ic itons d ’avoir acheté un Gri l le-Pain  Logic” !
Le Gri l le-Pain  Logic” comprend un circuit  intégré conçu pour
vous offrir des résultats uniformes et reproductibles. Ainsi,  vous pouvez
être’sûr que votre rôtie sera exactement comme vous l ’aimez, tranche
après tranche, jour après jour.

Lors de l’utilisation d’appareils élêctriques,  certaines précautions essentielles
doivent toujors être observés, notamment:

! LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D’UTILISER.
! Eviter de toucher les surfaces chaudes. Utiliser les manivelles ou les interrupteurs,

Toutes les surfaces en chrome deviennent très chaudes.

! Pour vous protéger des risques d’électrocution, ne plongez jamais le cordon,
ou le Grille-Pain dans l’eau ou tout autre liquide.

! Faites particulièrement attention lorsque l’appareil est utilisé par, ou en présence
d’enfants ou d’invalides.

! Ne pas introduire les doigts ni aucun ustensile métallique dans les fentes lorsque
le Grille-Pain est branché.

! Pour écarter les risques d’incendie, ne pas utiliser le Grille-Pain à proximité
de matériaux inflammables du type rideaux, tissus muraux, etc.

! En raison des risques d’incendie ou d’électrocution, ne pas introduire d’ustensiles
de cuisine ni d’aliments de taille excessive ou recouverts de papier d’aluminium
dans le Grille-Pain,

! Ne pas tirer, vriller ou abîmer le cordon de quelque manière que ce soit.

! Nettoyer régulièrement les dépôts de miettes afin d’écarter tout risque’ d’incendie
ou de mauvais fonctionnement du Grille-Pain. Débrancher après utilisation
ou avant de nettoyer.

! REMARQUE:  Ne pas utiliser d’aliments susceptibles de goutter lorsqu'ils sont   chauffés.
De tels dépôts à l’intérieur du Grille-Pain peuvent présenter des problèmes d’hygiène
et des risques d’incendie ou de mauvais fonctionnement du Grille-Pain.

#



! Ne pas utiliser un appareil électrique dont le cordon ou la fiche électrique sont
endommagés, ni un appareil qui présente des problèmes de fonctionnement
ou qui a subi une chute ou a été endommagé de quelqu’autre manière que ce soit.

! Renvoyer l’appareil au Centre de Service Agréé Sunbeam Appliance le plus proche
pour vérification, réparation ou mise au point d’ordre mécanique ou électrique.

! Ne laissez pas que le cordon pendre du bord d’une table ou d’un meuble;
ne le laissez pas non plus entrer en contact avec des surfaces chaudes.

! N’utilisez pas l’appareil à l’extérieur. Seulement pour usage ménager.

! Ne faites pas fonctionner un appareil électrique sur surfaces chaudes.

! Ne jamais laisser cet appareil en marche sans surveillance.

! Ne pas placer sur ou près d’un brûleur à gaz ou électrique, ou dans un four chaud.

! Ne pas utiliser l’appareil à des fins autres que celles pour lesquelles il est destiné.
L’utilisation d’accessoires non recomandés  par le fabricant peut causer des blessures.

CET APPAREIL EST PRE`VU Uniquement USAGE MENAGER
L’appareil est livre avec un cordon d’alimentation court pour réduire les risques
d’enchevêtrement ou de trébuchement accidentel. Si nécessaire, utiliser une
rallonge électrique, en faisant preuve de précaution. La capacité électrique
nominale de la rallonge devra être au minimum égale à la puissance électrique
nominale de l’appareil. Placer le cordon d’alimentation de manière à ce qu’il ne
pende pas du comptoir ou de la table, où il pourrait être accessible aux enfants
ou provoquer un trébuchement par inadvertance.

 PRODUITS  ACHETÉS AUX  ETATS-UNIS ET  AU CANADA  UNIQUEMENT

Pour réduire le risque de décharge électrique, cet appareil est doté d’une fiche
polarisée (une broche est plus large que l‘autre).  Pour réduire le risque de choc
électrique, cette fiche ne va que dans un sens seulement sur une prise de courant
polarisée. Si la fiche ne s’enfonce pas complètement dans la prise, la retourne
et essayer de nouveau. Si elle ne s’adapte toujours pas à fond, consulter un
électricien qualifié. Veillez à respecter les mesures de  de la prise polarisée.



LES PARTIES DE VOTRE GRILLE-PAIN 
A. Fentes Extra-Larges (3,3 cm)
B. Guides d’Autocentrage
C. Bouton d’Arrêt  (Lire le Page Il

pour Instructions)
D. Manette du Chariot
E. Re'glage Clair/fonce

F. Bouton <<Food Select>>
(Certains Modèles Uniquement)

G. Rangement du Cordon (sous /‘appareil)
H. Exte'rieur Froid au Toucher
I.  Ramasse-Miettes De'montable



CARACTE'RISTIQUES
Ce qrille-pain pre'sente  divers dispositifs de sécurité et autres caractéristiques utiles
permettant un fonctionnement optimal.
A. Les fentes extra-larges acceptent pain maison, bagels, muffins anglais et pâtisseries.
B. Les guides d’autocentrage se règlent automatiquement en fonction de l’épaisseur du

pain depuis les tranches de pain fines aux épais morceaux de bagels et de pâtisseries
C. Bouton d’arrêt pour annuler le processus de chauffage
D. Appuyer sur le levier du chariot pour commencer a faire griller.
E. Re'glage clair/fonce pour choisir le niveau de chauffage de'sire.
F. Le Bouton <<Food Selec>> re'gle la durée de chauffage en fonction du type de pain

'a griller. Laisser le levier de thermostat sur le niveau desiré et la <<Food Select>>
se charge du re'glage du chauffage. (Certains Mode'les Uniquement)

G.Le compartiment à câble permet le rangement du câble inutile sous le Grille-Pain.
H.L'isolation  thermique de l’extérieur prote'ge contre les contacts accidentels avec

la majorite' des parties chaudes.
1. Le ramasse-miettes amovible lavable en machine permet un nettoyage facile et

sur  de l’appareil. ATTENTION: Pour assurer un fonctionnement correct de l’appareil,
mettre le ramasse-miettes en place avant utilisation.

J. Fenêtre de Visionnement (Certains Modèles Uniquement)

UTILISATION DU GRILLE-PAIN
! AVANT UTILISATION, détacher toutes les étiquettes autocollantes et essuyer l’extérieur

du Grille-Pain a l’aide d’un chiffon humide.
! Avant de brancher le Grille-Pain sur une prise de courant, vérifier que le levier

du chariot est dans sa position haute.
! Brancher le cordon sur une prise secteur 120/127 V, 60 Hz. Placer le Grille-Pain

à 8 cm au moins du mur ou de I’arriere du comptoir.
! Effectuer un premier chauffage sans introduire de pain afin de préchauffer  les nouveaux

elements et de faire bruler toute poussiere s’etant eventuellement accumule'e durant
le stockage.

! Choisir le niveau de chauffage de'sire' en deplaçant  le sélecteur clair/foncee  situé sur le
cote du Grille-Pain vers la droite pour obtenir une rôtie plus grille'e ou vers la gauche
pour une rôtie moins grillée. Ce re'glage varie en fonction du degre' d’humidite du pain,
de son epaisseur, du fait qu’il est frais ou congelé et du re'sultat final desire.

! Selectionnez  pain/pâtisserie,  bagel ou muffin anglais en utilisant le Bouton de la
 <<Food Select>>. Le dispositif de selection d’aliment ajuste la gamme claire/foncee

pour le type d’aliment selectionne. Ceci fournit des niveaux semblables de pain grillé
tous le types d’aliment. (Certains Modeles Uniquement)

! Placer le pain dans la fente et enfoncer le levier du chariot à pain vers le bas jusqu’à ce
qu’il reste bloque. Le chariot ne reste pas en position basse si le Grille-Pain n’est pas
branche. Les guides de centrage des tranches ajustent automatiquement la position
du pain de maniere a ce qu’il soit gril% de maniere uniforme. (Quelque Mode'les  Uniquement)



! Une fois que le pain est grillé au niveau choisi, les tranches se relevent
automatiquement et sont prêtes à être sorties des fentes. Le levier du chariot
revient dans sa position haute et coupe l’alimentation des elements chauffants.
Le Grille-Pain est prêt pour une nouvelle utilisation.

! Avant d’extraire une rotie coince'e dans la fente, de'brancher le Grille-Pain et
attendre qu’il refroidisse. Ne jamais introduire les doigts ou des ustensiles
me'talliques dans les fentes.

NE PAS ENROULER LE CORDON AUTOUR DU CORPS DE
L’APPAREIL DURANT OU APRES SON UTILISATION.

CONSEILS UTILES
! Pour annuler le processus de chauffage, appuyer sur le bouton d’arrêt (voir son

emplacement sur  le  schema de /a Page 10). Le chauffage s’interrompt et la rotie
remonte automatiquement.

! Ce appareil accepte divers types de pains et pâtisseries, tels que bagels, brioches,
tranches de pain Epaisses, muffins anglais, gaufres, etc. Toutefois, les tranches
ne devront pas avoir une e'paisseur telle qu’elles puissent bruler ou rester coincees

`a I’interieur des fentes.
! Pour griller deux tranches ou plus ̀ a la fois, il est conseille'  qu’elles soient de taille

et de fraîcheur ̀egales afin qu’elles grillent toutes de manière uniforme.
Pour obtenir un resultat optimal avec deux tranches de pain, placer une tranche
au centre de chacune des deux fentes.

! Pour obtenir un resultat optimal avec une tranche de pain, la placer au centre
de l’une des fentes.

! Ce Grille-Pain a ete  conçu pour griller avec une homogeneite  optimale. II est possible
que certains elements  chauffants à I’interieur  du Grille-Pain brillent de façon plus
intense que d’autres durant le fonctionnement. Ceci est parfaitement normal.

ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE
! Apres utilisation et avant le nettoyage, de'brancher la fiche de la prise murale et attendre

que le Grille-Pain refroidisse.
! Essuyer I’exterieur du Grille-Pain avec un chiffon-humide et le se'cher avec un autre

chiffon ou une serviette en papier. NE PAS UTILISER DE DÉTERGENT ABRASIF.
! Pour eviter d’endommager les elements chauffants, NE PAS tenter de nettoyer I’interieur

du Grille-Pain à l’aide d’un objet pointu ou coupant.
!  Pour assurer un bon fonctionnement, ve'rifier que le ramasse-miettes est

correctement en place avant d’utiliser le Grille-Pain. Vider re'gulierement le ramasse-miettes.
Les miettes s’accumulent dans le ramasse-miettes et peuvent s’enflammer s’il n’est pas
vide a intervalles re'guliers. Une fois que le Grille-Pain a complétement refroidi, tapoter

legerement ses côtes pour deloger les miettes accrochées a  puis extraire le
ramasse-miettes (voir /‘emplacement du   /a Page 10). Vider le
ramasse-miettes et le remettre en place dans le Grille-Pain.



GARANTIE LIMITEE 1 AN
Sunbeam Products  Inc. garantit à l’acheteur initial, sous couvert des limitations et exclusions stipulées
ci-après, que ce produit est exempt, sous tous les aspects matériels, de tout défaut mécanique et électrique
de matériel ou de fabrication pendant un an a compter de la date d’achat. Cette garantit ne couvre pas l’usure
normale des pièces ni les dommages résultant des situations suivantes: usage négligent ou abusif du produit.
courant ou tension d’alimentation inadaptés, utilisation en contradiction avec le mode d’emploi ou démontage.
réparation ou modification par toute personne autre que le personnel d’un centre de réparation agréé.
Notre responsabilité est limitée à la réparation ou au remplacement de l’appareil par un modèle similaire de
bonne ou de meilleure qualite', selon le choix du constructeur et cela durant la période de guarantie, si le
produit, accompagne du nume'ro de mode'le et de la preuve d’achat datee est envoye  par courrier affranchi a
l’adresse suivante:

Produits achetes aux États-Unis:

SUNBEAM APPLIANCE SERVICE STATION
Attention: Service Department

95 W. L. Runnels Industrial Drive
Hattiesburg, MS 39401

Produits achetes au Canada:

SUNBEAM APPLIANCE SERVICE STATION (KND)
Attention: Service Department

5975 Falbourne Street
Mississauga, ON L5R 3V8

Ne pas renvoyer l’appareil au revendeur ou au fabricant; ceci aurait pour effet de retarder le traitement de la
demande de garantie.

Pour toute question relative a cette garantie ou pour obtenir l’adresse du centre de réparation agréé le plus
proche, appeler sans frais le l-800-597-5978 ou écrire à Sunbeam - Consumer Affairs, PO. Box 948389,
Maitland, FL 32794-8369.

Au Canada, pour toute question relative à cette garantie ou pour obtenir l’adresse du centre de réparation agreé
canadien le plus proche, appeler sans frais le l-800-667-8623. Pour toutes questions relatives à cette garantie
ou pour obtenir l’adresse du centre de reparation agréé le plus proche en-dehors des États-Unis
et du Canada, consulter la carte de service de la garantie jointe à l’emballage du produit.

AVERTISSEMENT
La réparation ou le remplacement du produit suivant les termes de cette garantie constituent votre unique
recours. SUNBEAM PROOUCTS, INC. NE POURRA ÊTRE TENUE RESPONSABLE DE DOMMAGES
ACCESSOIRES OU INDIRECTS POUR RUPTURE D’UNE QUELCONQUE GARANTIE EXPRESSE DU
IMPLICITE CONCERNANT CE PRODUIT OU UNE PARTIE DE CE PRODUIT. DANS LES LIMITES DE
LA RÉGLEMENTATION EN VIGUEUR, SUNBEAM PRODUCTS, INC. N’OFFRE AUCUNE GARANTIE
IMPLICITE QUANT À L’ADÉQUATION DE CE PRODUIT DU D’UNE PARTIE DE CE PRODUIT À UN
USAGE PARTICULIER OU À LA COMMERCIALISATION. Certains états ou provinces n’autorisant pas
I'exclusion  ou la limitation des dommages accessoires ou indirects ou autorisant uniquement des limitations
sur la durée de validite  d’une garantie implicite, les limitations et exclusions ci-dessus peuvent ne pas
s’appliquer à votre situation. Cette garantie vous accorde des droits juridiques particuliers et ii est possible que
vous ayez d’autres droits, differents d’un état ou d’une province à l’autre.



PARA MÉXICO SOLAMENTE
UN AÑO DE GARANTIA

Póliza de Garantía
UN AÑO DE GARANTIA

SUNBEAM MEXICANA S.A. de C.V.
Sunbeam Mexicana S.A. de C.V. garantiza por el término de un ano este aparato en todas
sus partes y mano de obra contra cualquier defecto de fabricación y funcionamiento, en
uso domestico normal a partir de la fecha de entrega.
Incluye la reparación 0 reposición gratuita de cualquier parte 0 componente que
eventualmente fallar8 y la mano de obra necesaria para su diagnóstico y reparación, asi
como los gastos de transportación del producto a partir de La recepción en los Talleres de
Servicio Autorizados derivados del cumplimiento de este certificado.

CONDICIONES
1. Para hacer efectiva esta garantía no podrán exigirse mayores requisitos que la presentacion

de esta póliza debidamente llenada,  sellada y fechada por la casa vendedora junto con
el aparato en el lugar donde fue adquirido o en cualquiera  de los Centros de Servicio
Autorizados que se indican en el reverso.

2. Esta póliza quedará sin efecto en los siguientes casos:
a) Cuando el aparato haya sido utilizado en condiciones anormales y los daños que

presentara manifestaran un maltrato, descuido o mal uso.
b) Cuando el aparato haya sido operado en forma diferente a las condiciones normales que

marca el instructivo, mismo que señala Ios valores nominales y tolerancias de tensiones
(voltajes) y frecuencias (ciclajes de la alimentación eletrica.

c) Cuando el aparato haya sido intervenido por personal no autorizado provocando
alteraciones inadecuadas.

3. Los Talleres de Servicio Autorizados por Sunbeam Mexicana. S.A. de C.V., repararán y
devolverán el aparato en un plazo no mayor a 30 días contados a partir de la fecha de habar
ingresado  éste a uno de los talleres. Excepto en caso de demoras en el servicio originado por
causas de fuerza mayor o cualquier otro motivo fuera del control de los Talleres  de Servicio
Autorizados tales como huelga en las fábricas proveedoras, etc., situación que será comunicada
a usted a través de los Talleres respectivos.

4. La garantía de esta Poliza cubre cualquier daño o desperfecto que llegara a ocurrir en el
interior de los Talleres de Servicio Autorizados o en el transporte de sus vehículos, pero sin
asumir la responsabilidad por daños robos, extravíos o destrucción del aparato durante los
almacenamientos o transportes efectuados por terceros no autorizados.

5. En caso de extravío de la Póliza de Garantía, usted podra recurrir al lugar donde adquirio su
aparato, donde le expedirán otra Póliza de Garantia  previa presentación de la Nota de
Compra, Remisión o Factura respectiva.

Al término de su Póliza de Garantía, los Talleres de Servicio Aubrizados, seguirán a sus órdenes
para brindarle el servicio que usted se merece, siempre con la confianza Sunbeam Oster
y Osterizer

La presente garantia contará a partir de la fecha de entrega.

Ano Mes Día

PARA USO DEL PROPIETARIO DEL APARATO



del D.F. 
De lunes a viernes de las  hrs. a las 17:00 hrs.

SUNBEAM MEXICANA S.A. DE C.V.

Vía Dr. Gustavo Baz No. 180, Tlalnepantla, Edo. de Mexico
C.P. 54090

Tel 729-21-00 Fax 397-03-99

OFICINAS DE VENTA EN LA REPÚBLICA MEXICANA:

SUCURSAL TLALNEPANTLA EDD. DE MÉXICO
Vía Dr. Gustavo Baz No. 180. . . . . . . . . Tel:  729-21-00

SUCURSAL GUADALAJARA, JALISCO
Juan Kepler #4536-4, Col. Residencial Arboledas, Zapopan,
C.P. 45070 . . . . . . . . . . Tels: 1 9-64-05,1  19-65-08 Fax: 19-l 5-46

SUCURSAL MONTERREY, NUEVO LEON
Plaza Puerta del Sol Local 19, Blvd. Puerta del Sol 350 Colinas de San Jerónimo,
C.P. 064640 . . . . . . Tel: 46-94-70, 46-94-78, 46-94-79  Fax: 46-94-70

CARACTERISTICAS  ELÉCTRICAS:
60Hz 127   V 1070W

 Osterizer, Sunbeam y Oster son Marcas Registradas de Sunbeam Corporation

 Sunbeam Products, Inc. o sus compañías afiliadas, todos los derechos reservados Sunbeam,
es una marca registrada de Sunbeam Products, Inc. o de sus compañías afiliadas.

Dísfribuido por: Sunbeam Products, Delray Beach,  FL 33445.

Use sólo refacciones originales







Felicitaciones por la compra de su Toast  Tostador 
El Toast  Tostador  incorpora un circuito integrado
especial que le da desempeño consistente y repetitivo al tostar.
Esto significa que usted puede esperar que su tostada sea tal
como usted la desea, rebanadas tras rebanada, día tras día.

Cuando use aparatos eléctricos, siempre debe de seguir precauciones
de seguridad, incluyendo las siguientes:

! LEATODASLASINSTRUCCIONESANTESDEUSARLO.

básicas

! No toque las superficies calientes. Las partes metálicas pueden estar calientes.
Use las manijas o las perillas. Toda de las superficies de cromo se hizieron
mucho calientes.

! Para protegerse contra riesgo de descargas eléctricai, no sumerja el cordón
eléctrico, la clavija o el Tostador en agua o en otros líquidos.

! Este electrodoméstico no debe ser usado por niños pequeños o personas
incapacitadas. Supervición cercana es necesaria cuando sea usado por niños.

! No introduzca los dedos o utensilios metálicos dentro de las ranuras del Tostador
cuando esté conectado.

! No opere el Tostador cerca de materiales flamables como cortinas, tapices, etc.,
para prevenir incendios.

! No introduzca utensilios, alimentos más grandes que el espacio de la ranura
o envueltos en papel metálico, ya que puede existir riesgo de incendio
o descarga eléctrica.

! No jale, doble o manipule bruscamente el cordón eléctrico.
! Limpie las migas de pan acumuladas frecuentemente, para evitar el riesgo

de incendio o mal funcionamiento del Tostador. Desconecte cuando el aparato
no esté en uso y antes de limpiar.

! NOTA ESPECIAL: No use alimentos que al calentarse puedan gotear el relleno
o la cubierta. Dichas acumulaciones dentro del Tostador crean condiciones poco
higiénicas y la posibilidad de incendio o un mal funcionamiento del Tostador.

! No opere ningún aparato electrodoméstico si el cordón o la clavija están
dañados o después de que el aparato ha funcionado inadecuadamente,
se caiga o tenga algún daño cualquiera que éste sea.



! Regrese el aparato al Centro de Servicio Autorizado Sunbeam Appliance
más cercano para revisión, reparación 0 ajuste mecánico 0 eléctrico.

! No permita que el cable eléctrico cuelgue por encima del borde del mostrador
o de la mesa (donde pueda ser jalado accidentalmente), o toque superficies
calientes.

! No use en exteriores o con propósitos comerciales.

! Nunca opere ningún electrodoméstico sobre una superficie flamable o que no sea
resistente al calor.

! No deje de supervisar un electrodoméstico mientras está en operación.

! No coloque el electrodoméstico sobre o cerca de la flama de una estufa de gas,
eléctrica, dentro de un horno caliente o microondas.

! Use este electrodoméstico sólo para lo que está diseñado como se describe en
este manual. El uso de aditamentos no recomendados o vendidos por el
fabricante pueden causar lesiones.

ESTA UNIDAD Es PARA Uso DOMÉSTICO SOLAMENTE

El aparato tiene un cordón eléctrico corto como medida de seguridad para prevenir
el riesgo de tropezar, tirar o enredarse con él. Puede usar cables de extensión,
si se observan las precauciones adecuadas. Si se usan los cables de extensión,
la capacidad nominal eléctrica del cable de extensión que use debe ser igual o
mayor que el amperaje que se muestra en el electrodoméstico. Colóque el cordón
de manera que no cuelgue sobre el borde del mostrador o mesa donde pueda
tirarlo un niño o pueda tropezar con él accidentalmente.

PARA PRODUCTOS COMPRADOS EN ESTADOS UNIDOS Y CANADÁ ÚNICAMENTE
Para reducir el riesgo de una descarga eléctrica, este aparato cuenta con una clavija
polarizada (una cuchilla es más ancha que la otra). Para reducir el riesgo de
electrocución, esta clavija entra sólo de una manera en un  polarizado.
Si la clavija no encaja, simplemente colóquela al réves. Si así no encaja,
llame a un electricista de su confianza. De ninguna manera modifique esta
medida de seguridad.

#



E

CONOZCA Tu TOSTADOR 
A. Ranuras Anchas para Pan  cm) E. Selector para Tostada Clara/Oscura
B. Guías para Pan Ajustables (Algunos Modelos Solamente)

Automáticamente F. Perilla “Food Select”
C. Botón para Cancelar (Vea la  21 G. Almacenamiento del Cordón (Abajo)

para Instrucciones) H. Exterior Frío Al Tacto
D. Manija para Mover el Pan 1. Charola para Migas Removible



 CARACTERISTICAS
Este Tostador está equipado con muchas medidas de seguridad y dispositivos
convenientes para ofrecerle un desempeño óptimo
A. Ranuras extra anchas que permiten una tostada de pan casero, bagels,

muffins Ingleses y pastelillos.
B. Guías que se ajustan automaticamente al grosor del pan, desde rebanadas delgadas

hasta gruesas como bagels o muffins ingléses.
C. Botón para cancelar el proceso de la tostada.
D. La manija para mover el pan es presionada para iniciar la tostada.
E. El selector Claro/Oscuro  permite elegir la grada de tostada que usted desea.
F La Perilla “Food Select” ajusta el tiempo de tostada dependiendo del tipo de pan.

Elija el nivel de tostada que usted desea y “Food Select” ajustará la tostada para usted.
(Algunas Modelos Solamente)

G. El espacio para almacenar el cordón le permite guardar el cordón extra bajo
el Tostador para que no estorbe.

H. El exterior frío al tacto proteje del contacto accidental con las partes calientes.
1. La charola removible para-migas, se puede lavar en lavavajillas para una limpieza

fácil y segura. ATENCIÓN: Instale la charola para migas antes de usar para asegurar
una tostada adecuada. ,

J. Ventana para Visibilidad (Algunas Modelos Solamente)

USANDO Su TOSTADOR
! ANTES DE USAR: remueva cualquier calcomanía y limpie el Tostador con un paño húmedo.
! Asegúrese que antes de conectar  el Tostador en el enchufe, la manija para mover el pan

esté en la posición más alta,
Conecte  el cordón en una toma de corriente alterna de 120/127 V 60 Hz.
Coloque el Tostador por lo menos a 3 pulgadas de la pared.

! Permita que el primer proceso de tostada se haga sin insertar ningún pan para
precalentar  los elementos y eliminar por medio de calor polvo que se haya acumulado
durante el almacenamiento.

! Seleccione el nivel deseado de tostada deslizando el selector Claro/Oscuro  en el panel
lateral del Tostador a la derecha para más tostada y a la izquierda para menos tostada.
Su seleccion debe variar dependiendo de la humedad contenida, grosor del pan,
sí éste es fresco o congelado y su grado preferido de tostada.

! La Perilla “Food Select” ajusta el tiempo de la tostada, basándose en el tipo de pan
a tostarse. Deje el nivel del tono de la tostada tal como lo desea y el “Food Select”
(ajustará la tostada por usted). (Algunas Modelos Solamente)

! Coloque  el pan en la ranura y presione la manija para mover el pan hacia abajo hasta que
pare. La manija para mover el pan no se quedará abajo si el Tostador no está conectado.
Las guias ajustables para pan automáticamente lo centrarán para una tostada uniforme.
(Algunas Modelos Solamente)



! Después de que el nivel deseado de tostada se ha alcanzado, el pan automáticamente
saltará y estará listo para ser removido de las ranuras. La manija para mover el pan
regresará a su posición más alta y desconectará los elementos calefactores,
quedando listo para el próxima tostada.

! Para remover pan atorado, desconecte el Tostador y remueva el pan una vez que
el Tostador se ha enfriado. Nunca introduzca los dedos o utensilios metálicos.

NO ENREDE EL CORDÓN ALREDEDOR DEL CUERPO
DEL APARATO DURANTE 0 DESPUÉS DE USARLO

CONSEJOS UTILES
! Si usted desea detener el proceso de la tostada, empuje el botón para cancelar

(Vea el diagrama en la Página 20 para localización del botón). El calentamiento
se detiene automáticamente y el pan saldrá de las ranuras.

! La mayoría de los tipos de pan y pastelillos pueden tostarse como: bagels,
rebanadas gruesas de pan, muffins ingléses, waffles,  etc. Las rebanadas sin embargo,
no deben ser tan gruesas ya que se pueden quemar o atorar en las ranuras para pan.

! Cuando dos o más rebanadas sean tostadas al mismo tiempo se recomienda que sean
de igual tamaño y frescura, de manera que se asegure una tostada uniforme en
ambas piezas.

! Cuando dos rebanadas sean tostadas, para un desempeño óptimo, coloque una
rebanada en el centro de cada lado.  

! Cuando sea tostada una rebanada, para un desempeño bptimo, colóque la rebanada
en el centro de la ranura. :  

! Este Tostador ha sido diseñado paia un balance óptimo al tostar. Algunos elementos
calefactores en el interior del Tostador pueden brillar más que otros cuando el aparato
esté en uso. Esto es parte normal del funcionamiento del Tostador.

CUIDADOS Y LIMPIEZA 
! Después del uso y antes de limpiarlo, desconécte  del enchufe de la pared y espere a

que el Tostador se enfríe.
! Limpie el exterior del Tostador con un paño húmedo y seque con otro, o con una toalla

de papel. NO USE LIMPIADORES ABRASIVOS 
! Para evitar daños a los elementos calefactores, NO use ningún artículo con punta o filo

para limpiar el interior del Tostador.
!  Asegurese de que la charola para migas esté colocada en su lugar para

tener una tostada adecuada. Vacíe la charola frecuentemente. Al acumularse migas
en la charola, pueden encenderse si no se vacían frecuentemente. Cuando el Tostador
se ha enfriado completemente, golpeé ligeramente en los lados del Tostador para que
caiga cualquier miga atorada en la cámara de tostada y jale la charola. (Vea la Página
20 para localizar la charola). Vacíe la charola y colóquela nuevamente en  Tostador.



 GARANTíA  LIMITADA DE 1 AÑO
Sunbeam Products  Inc. garantiza al comprador original, sujeto a limitaciones y exclusiones que se estipulan
en seguida, que este producto estará libre de defectos mecánicos y electricos  en el material y en la mano
de obra durante un año a partir de la fecha de compra. Esta garantía no cubre el desgaste de partes o daños
resultantes de cualquiera de lo siguiente: ,uso negligente o mala utilización del producto, uso con un voltaje
o corriente no adecuado, uso contrario a las instrucciones de operación, desensamble, reparaciones
o alteraciones hechas por cualquier persona que no sea de un centro de servicio autorizado.

Nuestra obligación está limitada a la reparación o al remplazo del aparato durante el periodo que cubre la garantía,
por un modelo similar de igual o mejor calidad, a opción del fabricante, siempre que el producto acompañado
del número de modelo y el comprobante de la fecha original de compra, sea enviado con gastos prepagados
directamente a la siguiente dirección:
Para productos comprados en Estados Unidos:

SUNBEAM APPLIANCE SERVICE STATION
Attention: Service Oepartment

95 W. L. Runnels Industrial Drive
Hattiesburg, MS 39401

Para productos comprados en Canadá:

SUNBEAM APPLIANCE SERVICE STATION (KND)
Attention: Service Department

5975 Falbourne Street
Mississauga, ON L5R 3V8

No regrese este producto al lugar de compra o al fabricante; al hacer esto retrasara el proceso del reclamo
de su garantfa. ,

Respuestas a sus preguntas sobre esta garantía o sobre la estación de servicio autorizado mas cercano se pueden
obtener llamando sin costo al l-800-597-5978 o escriba a Sunbeam - Consumer Affairs, al P.O. Box 948389,
Maitland, FL 32794-8389. Respuestas a preguntas sobre esta o sobre la estación de servicio autorizado
canadiense mas cercano se pueden obtener llamando sin costo al l-800-667-8623. Para información sobre
la garantía o sobre la localización de un centro de servicio autorizado fuera de los Estados Unidos y Canadá,
por favor revise la tarjeta garantía del servicio que se incluye en el empaque del producto. 

RECHAZO DE RESPONSABILIDADES  
Reparación de productos o reposiciones como se ofrecen en esta garantía es su único remedio.
SUNBEAM PRODUCTS, INC. NO SE HACE RESPONSABLE POR CUALQUIER DANO  INCIDENTAL
0 CONSECUENTE QUE OCURRA POR LA VIOLACIÓN DE LOS TÉRMINOS EXPLíCITOS
D IMPLíCITOS DE LA GARANTÍA DE ESTE PRODUCTO 0 DE CUALQUIER PARTE DE ESTE.
A EXCEPCIÓN DEL ALCANCE PROHIBIDO POR LA LEY APLICABLE, SUNBEAM PRODUCTS, INC.
RECHAZA TODA RESPONSABILIDAD DE CUALQUIER GARANTíA  IMPLíCITA  0 COMERCIAL,
0 AJUSTES HECHOS PARA UN PROPÓSITO EN PARTICULAR SOBRE ESTE PRODUCTO
D CUALQUIER PARTE DE ESTE. Algunos estados y provincias no permiten la exclusión o limitación
de daños imprevistos o consecuentés,  o permiten limitación en la duración de una garantía implícita, asf
que las limitaciones o exclusiones arriba mencionadas pueden no ser aplicables para usted. Esta garantía
le da a usted derechos legales específicos, y puede también tener otros derechos que pueden variar de
estado a estado o de provincia a provincia.



Parabéns na compra de urna Toast  Torradeira 
A Toast  Torradeira  inclui um circuito especial integrado,
que dá a você um desempenho consistente e repetitivo de tostagem.
Isto significa que  pode contar com que as suas torradas
sejam do jeito que você gosta fatia por fatia, dia após dia.

Sempre que utilizar eletrodomésticos,   deve tomar algunas medidas básicas
de  como as que seguem:
! 

! Não toque em superfícies quentes. As partes de metal podem ficar quente.
Use o puxador e as  Todas superfícies do cromo fazerem muito quentes.

! Para evitar risco de choque elétrico, não submerja o fio, o plugue ou o aparelho
em água ou qualquer outro líquido.

  necessário manter urna supervisão muito próxima quando este aparelho
for usado por, em ou perto de  ou pessoas incapacitadas.

! Não coloque os dedos ou untensílios metálicos dentro da Torradeira
quando ela estiver ligada na tomada.

! Náo use a Torradeira perto de materiais  tais como cortinas,
papel de parede, etc., para previnir fogo.

! Não coloque dentro da Torradeira, qualquer utensílio, comidas cobertas
com papel alumínio ou alimentos muito grandes pois corre-se o risco
de pegar fogo ou se tomar um choque elétrico.

! Não puxe,  ou use o cabo elétrico de outra maneira que não seja
a adequada.

! Limpe frequentemente os resquícios acumulados para evitar o risco de fogo
ou o mau desempenho da Torradeira.

! NOTA ESPECIAL: Não use alimentos com coberturas ou recheios que possam
pingar quando forem aquecidos. 0 acúmulo de restos de alimentos dentro
da Torradeira podem criar  não higiênicas e ainda, a possibilidades
de fogo ou o mau desempenho da mesma.

  use nenhum aparelho eletrônico que tenha o cabo ou a tomada danificada,
ou após ter apresentado algum defeito ou após caído no 



! Devolva o eletrodoméstico para a sua  Appliance Autorizada Sunbeam
mais perto para revisáo, conserto ou ajuste elétrico ou mecânico.

! Náo deixe o fio pendurado para fora de mesa ou superfície onde o aparelho
estiver sendo utilizado, ou em contato com superfícies quentes.

! Náo use o aparelho ao ar livre. Exclusivamente para uso doméstico.
! Nunca use seu eletro-doméstico em urna superfície que náo seja resistente

ao calor ou em superfícies inflamáveis.
! Nunca deixe seu Életro-doméstico sozinho quando em uso.
! Náo coloque o aparelho em cima ou perto de um fogáo ou estufa

elétrica ou a gás, nem sobre forno quente ou microondas.
! Este aparelho só deve ser usado para o seu fim específico, conforme descrito

neste manual de  0 uso de pecas de  náo recomendadas
pelo fabricante deste aparelho podem causar ferimentos.

ESTE APARELHO  É  SOMENTE   PARA USO DOMÉSTICO

0 fio elétrico fornecido é curto para reduzir o risco de enrolamento ou 
em un fio mais longo.  podem ser usadas tomando as devidas

 durante o uso. Caso urna  seja utilisada, esta deve ter as
voltagens do aparelho. 0 fio deve ser arrumado de tal maneira que náo fique
pendurado no balcáo, ou mesa, onde o aparelho pode ser puxado por 
ou derrubado involuntariamente.

PARA-PRODUTOS-COMPRADOS-SOMENTE-NOS-U.S.A E CANADÁ

Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico, este aparelho conta com un plugue polarizado
(um dos contatos é mais largo do que o outro). Como recurso de 
este plugue excaixa-se somente em um plug unidirecional polarizado. Se o plug
náo se encaixar totalmente dentro da tomada, inverta o mesmo. Se ainda assim
náo encaixar, contate um eletricista competente. Náo tente desativar este recurso
de 



E

A. Compartimentos Largos para Pão
(3,3 cm)

B. Guia par Páo Auto-Ajustável
C. Botão de Cancelamento da Tostagem

(Veja  na Página 27)
D. Alavanca do Compartimento do Pão
E. Seletor Claro/Escuro

F. Botão de Food 
(Alguns  Modelos Somente)

G. Compartimento do Fio Elétrico
(parte inferior)

H. Superficie Que Não Conserva Calor
 Bandeja de Migalhas Removível
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